

London Fire Brigade Headquarters **169 Union Street London SE1 0LL T** 020 8555 1200 **F** 020 7960 3602 Textphone 020 7960 3629 london-fire.gov.uk

Freedom of Information request reference number: 8384.1

Date of response: 07 March 2024

Request:

- 1. A list of all prohibition notices issued to NHS trusts since 2020. For each, can you please list the site in question, a brief description of the issue, and whether the notice has since been lifted or is ongoing.
- 2. A list of all enforcement notices issued to NHS trusts since 2020. For each, can you please list the site in question, a brief description of the issue, and whether the notice has since been lifted or is ongoing.

Response:

Please see my response to each of your queries in turn below:

1. A list of all prohibition notices issued to NHS trusts since 2020. For each, can you please list the site in question, a brief description of the issue, and whether the notice has since been lifted or is ongoing.

Our Prevention and Protection (Fire Safety) team have confirmed that no prohibition notices have been issued to any hospitals since 01 January 2020.

2. A list of all enforcement notices issued to NHS trusts since 2020. For each, can you please list the site in question, a brief description of the issue, and whether the notice has since been lifted or is ongoing.

Our Prevention and Protection (Fire Safety) team have confirmed that three enforcement notices have been issued to hospitals since 01 January 2020. The table below provides the address of the site, a brief description for issuing the notice and whether the remedial works have been completed:

LFB File No.	Address	Responsible org/name	Date notice served	Reasons for issuing notice		Date works completed
26/011853	HILLINGDON HOSPITAL, PIELD HEATH ROAD UB8 3NN	Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust	30/01/2020	Reasons for issuing notice +		22/03/2023
				Article 11	Failure in the effective management of the preventive and protective measures.	
				Article 13 Fire Warning	Failure to provide a suitable method of giving warning in case of fire.	
				Article 13 Fire Fighting	Failure to provide adequate means for fire fighting.	
				Article 14	Failure to provide and/or maintain adequate and clearly indicated emergency routes and exits that lead to a place of safety.	
				Article 14	Failure to ensure that emergency routes and exits are adequately lit.	
				Article 17	Failure to ensure that the premises and any facilities, equipment and devices are maintained in an efficient state, in effective working order and in good repair.	
				Article 21	Failure to ensure employees receive adequate safety training.	

				Reasons for issuing notice		
17/002520	NEWHAM UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL, GLEN ROAD E13 8SL	Barts Health NHS Trust	09/09/2020	Article 8	Failure to take general fire precautions to ensure the safety of persons on the premises.	Time allowed for completion of remedial works has been extended to 29/11/2024.
				Article 8	Failure to provide adequate fire separation between floors only.	
				Article 11	Failure in the effective management of the preventive and protective measures.	
				Article 13 Fire Warning	Failure to provide a suitable method of giving warning in case of fire.	
				Article 13 Fire Fighting	Failure to arrange any necessary contacts with external emergency services.	
				Article 14	Failure to provide and/or maintain adequate and clearly indicated emergency routes and exits that lead to a place of safety.	
				Article 15	Failure to establish an appropriate emergency plan.	
				Article 17	Failure to ensure that the premises and any facilities, equipment and devices are maintained in an efficient state, in effective working order and in good repair.	
				Article 38	Failure to ensure that the premises and any facilities, equipment and devices for use by or protection of fire-fighters are maintained in an efficient state, in effective working order and in good repair.	

				Reasons for issuing notice +		
				Article 8	Failure to take general fire precautions to ensure the safety of persons on the premises.	
				Article 8	Failure to provide adequate fire separation between floors only.	
				Article 9	Failure to make a suitable and sufficient fire risk assessment.	
	WILLOWFIELD	King's College		Article 11	Failure in the effective management of the preventive and protective measures.	
09/262044	44 BESSEMER Hospital NHS	Hospital NHS Foundation	07/02/2023	Article 13 Fire Warning	Failure to provide a suitable method of giving warning in case of fire.	10/07/2023
				Article 14	Failure to provide and/or maintain adequate and clearly indicated emergency routes and exits that lead to a place of safety.	
				Article 14	Failure to ensure that emergency routes and exits are adequately lit.	
				Article 15	Failure to establish an appropriate emergency plan.	
				Article 17	Failure to ensure that the premises and any facilities, equipment and devices are maintained in an efficient state, in effective working order and in good repair.	
		9RS Foundation		Article 15	Failure to ensure that emergency routes and exits are adequately lit. Failure to establish an appropriate emergency plan. Failure to ensure that the premises and any facilities, equipment and devices are maintained in an efficient state, in effective working order and	

We have dealt with your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. For more information about this process please see the guidance we publish about making a request on our website.